

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

-----X
IN RE ATMEL CORPORATION : CONSOLIDATED
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION : C.A. No. 4161-CC
-----X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Andre G. Bouchard (#2504)
BOUCHARD MARGULES &
FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

Of Counsel:

Theodore N. Mirvis
Warren R. Stern
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

Darryl P. Rains
Kenneth A. Kuwayti
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1018
(650) 813-5600

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: March 11, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Atmel Rights Plan.....	4
B. The purpose of the Amendment: to deter stealth takeover tactics	5
C. Microchip was not deterred by the Amendment.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	15
II. THE AMENDMENT IS NEITHER “FATALLY VAGUE” NOR “UNENFORCEABLE”.....	16
A. A stockholder will be able to determine the extent of its Beneficial Ownership and thus avoid inadvertently triggering the Rights Plan	16
B. Disclosure of beneficial ownership of Derivative Contracts is often required and the Rights are unexercisable absent such disclosure, such that the Rights Plan can always be orderly enforced	21
C. Whether a particular contract qualifies as a Derivatives Contract is objectively ascertainable.....	25
D. The Rights Plan contains provisions that would ameliorate any misapplication of the Amendment	28
III. AN INJUNCTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S “VAGUENESS” CHALLENGE TO THE AMENDMENT IS TOO HYPOTHETICAL TO BE JUSTICIABLE AND PLAINTIFF HAS NOT MET THE EQUITABLE STANDARDS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	31
A. Plaintiff’s claim is nonjusticiable.....	31
B. The absence of irreparable harm and the balance of hardship.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , Del. Supr., 780 A.2d 245 (2001).....	4, 35
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	33
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 723 A.2d 1180 (1998).....	30, 31
<i>CSX Corp. v. The Children’s Inv. Fund Mgmt. (UK) LLP</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 2008 WL 4222848 (2d Cir. Sept. 15, 2008)	passim
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	15
<i>Haft v. Dart Group Corp.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 896 (D. Del. 1995)	27, 28
<i>Hoover v. State of Delaware</i> , Del. Supr., 958 A.2d 816 (2008).....	28
<i>In re Chrysler Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 181024 (Del. Ch. Jul. 27, 1992).....	32
<i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 67839 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1990)	28
<i>Independent Cellular Telephone, Inc. v. Barker</i> , 1997 WL 153816 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1997)	28
<i>Lynch & Assocs. v. Sweeten Contracting</i> , 1999 WL 743953 (Del. Super. Jul. 13, 1999).....	28
<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059, Del. Ch., (1985), <i>aff’d</i> , Del. Supr., 500 A.2d 1346 (1985).....	4, 20, 21
<i>Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons of Del., Inc. v. Hiram Grand Lodge Masonic Temple, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 80 A.2d 294 (1951).....	27, 28, 32, 33
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 954 A.2d 911 (2008)	8
<i>Quickturn Design Systems, Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , Del. Supr., 721 A.2d 1281 (1998).....	30, 31
<i>Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4054473 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007)	16
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , Del. Supr., 493 A.2d 946 (1985).....	31
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	33
<i>Wayne County Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , Del. Ch., 954 A.2d 319 (2008)	15
<i>Wellman v. Dickinson</i> , 682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1982)	25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18a, note 3(b)(1).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78m(d).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78p(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78m(g).....	12
8 Del. C. § 203(c)(5).....	21

Other Authorities

Henry T. C. Hu & Bernard S. Black, <i>Debt, Equity and Hybrid Decoupling: Governance and Systematic Risk Implications</i> , 14 Eur. Fin. Mgmt. 663 (2008).....	8
iShares, S&P North American Technology-Semiconductors Index Fund (IGW) Daily Holdings, http://us.ishares.com/product_info/fund/holdings/IGW.htm	27
Kris Hudson & Lingling Wei, <i>Ackman Raises the Stakes on His General Growth Bet</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 10, 2008, at C10.....	10
RiskMetrics, U.S. Proxy Voting Manual, Chapter 3 (2009).....	4
Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> § 32:11 (4th ed. 1993)	16
Atmel Corporation, Board of Directors, http://atml.client.shareholder.com/directors.cfm	6

Regulations

SEC Rule 13d-3(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(b).....	10, 23
SEC Schedule 13D, 17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-101	10, 20-23
SEC Regulation MA, Item 1008(a), 17 C.F.R. § 229.1008(a)	21
SEC Regulation MA, Item 1011(b), 17 C.F.R. § 229.1011(b).....	23
SEC Rule 14a-9(a), 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9(a)	23
SEC Schedule TO, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14d-100	23
SEC Rule 16a-1, 17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-1	23
SEC Rule 16a-4, 17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-4.....	23
Revised Jurisdictional Thresholds for Section 7A of the Clayton Act, 73 Fed. Reg. 5,191 (Jan. 29, 2008)	7
